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IT Semester B.Com. Examination, May 2011
(Semester Scheme)

Commerce
FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING -1I

MS - 303

Time : 3 Hours Max. Marks : 90

Instruction : Answer should be either in Kannada or in English.

SECTION - A

Answer any 10 of the following. Each question carries 2 marks.
1. a) What is mean by fire claims ?

b) What is single entry system of book-keeping ?

¢) What is a quasi single entry system ?

d) What are Independent branches ?

¢) Mention four advantages of departmental accounting.

f) Mention four Indian Accounting Standards.

(10x2=20)

g) Mention the basis of apportionment of the following expenses case of

departmental accounting :
i) Advertising Expenses
ii) Canteen Expenses.

h) Calculate the amount of claim by applying average clause.
Loss of stock by fire  Rs. 4,00,000
Amount of policy Rs. 3,42,000
Total value of stock on the date of fire Rs. 4,56,000.

1) Ascertain credit sales when

Opening Debtors Rs. 30,800
Cash Rs. 70,000
Bills receivables dishonoured Rs. 1,800
Bad debts Rs. 2,800
Closing debtors Rs. 25,500

P.T.O.
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j) Give a specimen of bills receivables account as prepared under single entry
system.

k) How do you calculate gross profit ratio ?
) Mention two objectives of branch account.
SECTION - B
Answer any five of the following. Each question carries 5 marks. (5x5=25)
2. What are the advantages of single entry system ?
3. Explain briefly any five IndianAccounting standards.

4. Fire occurred in the premises of Mr. Ramu on October 31, 2009. All stock were
destroyed except to the extent of Rs. 2,800, from the following details ascertain
the claim to be lodged by Mr. Ramu.

Final aéCounf of Ramu were prepared on 31-12-2008 :

Sundry creditors on 31-12-2008 were Rs. 25,000
Sundry creditors on 31-10-2009 were Rs. 20,000
Stock on 31-12-08 was Rs. 15,000
Sales from 1-01-09 to 20-10-09 amount Rs. 1,34,000
Payments to creditors Rs. 1,30,000

Normal rate of gross profit on sales was 20 %

5. From the following particulars, prepare branch A/c showing the profit or loss
from the branch.

Opening stock Rs. 1,000
Goods sent to branch Rs. 50,000
Cash sales Rs. 55,000
Expenses Rs. 3,000

Closing stock could not be ascertained but it is known that the branch usually
sells at cost plus 25 % . The manager is entitled to a commission of 10 % on the
profit of the branch before charging such commission.

®
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6. From the following particulars of Rama Enterprises prepare departmental trading

and profit and loss account.

Particulars Dept. - A
Opening stock Rs. 5,000
Purchases Rs. 20,000
Sales Rs. 45,000
Wages Rs. 3,000
Closing stock Rs. 12,000
Other expenses : Office salaries

Rent

Discount allowed

Discount earned

Dept. - B

8,000

16,000

30,000

2,000

10,000
Rs. 24,000
Rs. 16,000
Rs, 4,500
Rs. 1,440

Office staff appointed 10 persons in Dept. A and 5 persons in Dept. B. Area
occupied 100 sq. ft. by Dept. A and 60 sq. ft. by Dept. B.

credit sales and total sales.

Debtors in beginning of the year
Cash received from debtors
Discount allowed

B/R received

B/R dishonoured

Bad debts

Cash sales

Returns Inward

Closing balance of debtors

Rs.
1,30,000
1,90,000

4,000

16,000
2,000
1,000

13,000
5,200

65,000

From the following figures from the books of Manasa, you are required to calculate
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8.

529

Journalise the following transactions in the books Head Office.

a) The Head Office sends goods worth Rs. 80,000 to Mysore branch.

b) Head Office pays the salary bill of Mysore branch Rs. 30,000.

¢) Mysore branch remits cash to Head Office A/c Rs. 8,000.

d) Mysore branch receives Rs. 6,000 on behalf of Head Office from their debtors.

e) Mysore branch received a bills receivables from Head Office debtors Rs. 3,500.

_Calculate Gross profit percentage from the following information.

Rs.
Opening stock of goods 40,000
Purchase of goods 2,80,000
Wages paid 50,000
Direct Expense 20,000
Sales 4,50,000
Closing stock 30,000
SECTION - C
Answer any three of the following. Each question carries 15 marks : (3x15=45)

10.

Fire occurred in the premises of Mr. Ramu on 20" April 2010. In order to make a
claim on their fire policies in respect of stock, they ask your advice and you are
able to obtain the following informations.

Particulars 2008 2009 2010
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening stock valued 32,400 36,000 36,900
Purchases 80,000 81,000 6,000
Sales 1,32,000 1,40,000 12,000
Wages 19,000 20,900 2,000

Closing stock valued 36,000 36,900 -
The stock salvaged was Rs. 2,000.

[t was practice of the firm to value of the stock at 10 % less than cost. Determine
the amount claim to be recovered from Insurance Company.
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11. The following information is obtained from the books of Mr. Kumar who
maintained the under single entry system.

1) Receipts for the year ended 31-12-2010 :

From Debtors
Cash sales

Paid by Mr. Kumar
(addition capital)

Payments during the year

New plant bought
Drawings

Salaries

Wages

Interest paid
Rent paid

Light and power
Sundry expenses

Paid to creditors

2) Assets and Liabilities :

Sundry creditors
Sundry debtors
Bank

Stock

Plant

Prepare Trading and Profit and Loss A/c and Balance Sheet.

On 01-01-10

Rs.
25,250
37,500

6,250
62,500
75,000

Rs.

1,76,250

41,250
25,000

Rs.

6,250
15,000
11,250
67,250
750
13,250
4,750
21,250
7,625

Rs.
24,000
61,250
31,250
73,150

31-12-10
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12. Bangalore H.O. of a company invoice goods to its Mandya branch at 20 % profit
on sales price. The branch sends cash daily to the H.O., all expenses are paid by
the H.O., except for petty expenses, which met by the Branch Manager. From the
following particulars, prepare the branch account in the book of Bangalore H.O.

Rs.
Stock on 01-01-2010 (Invoice price) 15,000
Debtors on 01-01-2010 9,000
Cash on 01-01-2010 400
Furniture on 01-01-2010 1,200

Goods received from H.O. (Invoice price) 80,000

Goods return to H.O. 1,000
Goods returned by debtors 480
Cash received from debtors 30,000
Cash sales 50,000
Total sales 80,000
Discount allowed to debtors 300

Expenses paid by H.O.

Rent 1,200
Salary 2,400
Stationery 300
Petty expenses paid by branch 280
Stock on 31-12-10 14,000

Depreciation on furniture at 10 % p.a.




. ..' AR R 2 MS - 303

13. Mr. Ramesh who is running a departmental stores, has supplied you with the
: following ledger balances.

Particulars Dept. - A  Dept. - B
Rs. Rs.
Stock on 01-01-2010 2,000 4,000
Purchases - A - 6,000 Kgs 10,000
B - 18,000 Kgs 16,000
Wages 1,200 1,600
Sales 20,000 30,000
Rent and Taxes 1,200
. Salaries 1,440
) Carriage-inwards 480
Advertisement expenses 1,560
Discount (Credit) 360
Furniture and Fixture 8,000
Debtors 1,600
Investments 10,000
Creditors 800
Capital 16,000
Drawings 400
) Bank 6,000
Cash 1,680

) Prepare departmental trading and profit and loss account for the year ended
31-12-2010 and the balance sheet after taking into consideration the following
adjustments.

a) Closing stock on 31-12-2010 Dept. A - 2,000 Rs., Dept. B - 4,000 Rs.
b) Internal transfer of goods from Dept. - A to Dept. - B Rs. 200 at cost.
¢) Space occupied by Dept. - A 200 Sq. feet, Dept. - B 400 Sq. feet.

d) Other income and expenses should be apportioned on the basis which you
think most inevitable.
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14. The following is the Trial balance of the Mandya branch as at 31-12-2010.

Particulars Dr. Cr.
Rs. Rs.

Furniture 5,600

Cash at bank and on hand T.120

Rent 3,840

Salaries 6,000

Debtors and creditors 14,800 7,400

Office expenses 1,880

Goods supplied to H.O. 24,000

Purchases 75,200

Sales 1,52,000

Goods receive from H.O. 32,000

Stock on 01-01-2010 24,000

Head office account 12,960

1,83,400  1,83,400

Closing stock was valued at Rs. 5,400. The branch account in the H.O. books
on 31-12-2010 stood at Rs. 1,840 (Dr.). Goods worth Rs. 10,000 sent by the
H.O. to branch and remittance of Rs. 4,800 sent by branch to H.O. were in

transit.

Incorporate above trial balance of the branch in H.O. and to give the Mandya

branch account appearing finally in the H.O. books.
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